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Voluntary Product Accessibility  

  

Date:                                               1 Jun 2020  

Product name:                                Quest Collaboration Services  

Product version:                             3.9.1  

Contact for more information:       legal@quest.com  

  

Applicable Standards/Guidelines  
This report covers the degree of conformance for the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 

(WCAG) 2.0 Level AA, at http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/. The Revised Section 

508 standards require conformance to the WCAG 2.0 Level AA.  

Terms  
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:  

• Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion 

without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.  

• Supports with Exceptions: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.  

• Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.  

• Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

WCAG 2.0 Report  

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A  

Criteria  Conformance  
Level   

Remarks and Explanations  

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)  Does Not Support  
Many icons and non-text controls do not 

have appropriate text alternatives.  

http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/
http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/
http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/
http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/
http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/
http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all
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1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only  
(Prerecorded) (Level A)  Not Applicable  

Collaboration Services does not include 

audio or video content.   

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)  Not Applicable  
Collaboration Services does not include 

audio or video content.  

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media  
Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)  Not Applicable  

Collaboration Services does not include 

audio or video content.  

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)  Supports with 

Exception   
Some labels or instructions are not associated 

correctly  

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)  Supports    

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A)  Supports  

Collaboration Services does not depend 

solely on sensory characteristics such as shape, 

size, visual location, orientation, or sound to 

understand content.  

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)  Supports  
Collaboration Services does not use color as the 

only means to convey information, indicating an 

action or prompting a response.  

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)  Not Applicable  
Collaboration Services does not include 

audio or video content.  

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)  
Supports with 

Exceptions  

Keyboard access is provided throughout 

Collaboration Services User Interface and its 

help system. Keyboard shortcuts, shortcut keys, 

and menu commands are readily available. 

Collaboration Services also supports the 

onscreen keyboard access.  

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)  Supports    

 

Criteria  Conformance  
Level   

Remarks and Explanations  

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)  Supports    

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors
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2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)  
Supports with 

Exceptions  

Collaboration Services does not include 

moving, blinking, scrolling. But the content in 

product lists and tables is updated periodically 

by a software when a User requested an 

operation on it.   

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold  
(Level A)  

Not Applicable  Collaboration Services does not use flashing 

interface elements.  

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)  Does not Support  
Collaboration Services does not have a 

structural markup to skip repeatable 

blocks on every page.  

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)  Supports  
Collaboration Services has descriptive 

titles that indicates a name of a product.  

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)  
Supports with 

Exceptions  

Collaboration Services uses a logical 

tab order through interactive elements 

such as links and form controls.   

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Supports  
Collaboration Services uses descriptive 

text to identify a purpose of links.  

 3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)  Does Not Support  English only.  

 3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)  Supports  

Collaboration Services supports 

Windows Appearance Properties to 

provide visual on-screen focus and 

tracking throughout   

 3.2.2 On Input (Level A)  Supports  
Changing the setting of a component in 

a Collaboration Services user interface 

does not initiate a change of context.  

Supports with  
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)  

Exceptions  

Collaboration Services automatically 

detects errors in most of inputs.  

Criteria  Conformance  
Level   

Remarks and Explanations  

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-doc-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-doc-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified
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3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)  
Supports with 

Exceptions  

Collaboration Services provides labels 

or instructions for user inputs. Some 

labels and instructions are not 

accessible.  

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)  Supports  
Collaboration Services uses just contain 

quite few pages, and they are parsing.  

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)  Supports    

  

     

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-cues
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-cues
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-parses
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-parses
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-rsv
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-rsv
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Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA  

Criteria  Conformance  
Level   

Remarks and Explanations  

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)  Not applicable  
Collaboration Services does not use 

synchronized media.  

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)  
(Level AA)  Not Applicable  

Collaboration Services does not use 

synchronized media.  

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)  Supports  
The visual presentation of text in 

Collaboration Services provides 

sufficient contrast.  

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)  Supports  
Collaboration Services user interfaces 

support standard zoom capabilities built 

into modern operating systems.  

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)  Supports  
Collaboration Services does not use 

images of text.  

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)  Supports  
User can deep link unless there is a 

prerequisite step to access a certain 

page.  

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)  Supports  

Collaboration Services uses 

semantically-correct markup for all 

interface elements, including headings 

and labels. Heading and label text in 

Collaboration Services describe topic or 

purpose.  

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)  Supports  
Collaboration Services uses visual 

changes to elements to indicate the 

current position of focus.  

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)  Does not Support    

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-real-time-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-real-time-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-contrast
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-contrast
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-scale
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-scale
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-presentation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-presentation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-mult-loc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-mult-loc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-descriptive
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-descriptive
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-visible
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-visible
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-other-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-other-lang-id
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3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)  Supports  
Collaboration Services uses the same 

navigation mechanisms across pages.  

Criteria  Conformance  
Level   

Remarks and Explanations  

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level  
AA)  

Supports  

Collaboration Services user interface is 

built on a framework that provides a 

standard component library for 

consistent functionality and presentation 

across pages  

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)  
Supports with 

Exceptions  

Collaboration Services provides 

suggestions for correcting errors such 

as identifying required fields or a 

guidance to fix some issues.  

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial,  
Data) (Level AA)  

Supports with 

Exceptions  

Collaboration Services has a 

mechanism for a reviewing and 

correcting information before a 

submission. No financial data 

applicable.  

  

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-locations
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-locations
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-functionality
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-functionality
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-suggestions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-suggestions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible

